

Case No. 19-70115

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**MOTION OF CROPLIFE AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION**

Of Counsel:

Rachel Lattimore
*Executive Vice President &
General Counsel*
Ashley Boles
Counsel
CropLife America
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005

Karen Ellis Carr
Stanley H. Abramson
Donald C. McLean
Kathleen R. Heilman
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
karen.carr@arentfox.com
Tel: (202) 715-8531

Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae CropLife America

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) and Circuit Rule 29-3, CropLife America (“CLA”) respectfully moves for leave to submit the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the response of Respondent U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA” or the “Agency”) to Petitioners’ emergency motion and the motions to intervene filed by Proposed Intervenor-Respondents E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company and BASF Corporation (“Proposed Intervenor-Respondents”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Petitioners’ Challenge to the Cancellation Order.	4
II. EPA Has Comprehensive Authority Under FIFRA to Oversee the Disposal and Use of Existing Stocks of Unregistered Pesticides, Including Following Vacatur	6
A. Relevant Statutory Framework	6
B. The Cancellation Order Is Consistent with EPA’s Authority Under FIFRA, Which EPA Has Reasonably Implemented Through Its Existing Stocks Policy	10
C. The Cancellation Order Is Consistent with Past Agency Practice and Ninth Circuit Precedent.....	13
III. CLA Supports BASF and DuPont’s Motions to Intervene	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	17
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 900 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 796 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , No. 11-cv-293, 2013 WL 1729573 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2013)	17
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	15
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	15
<i>Indus. Safety Equip. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 656 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 160–61 (2010).....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14

<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (Christen, J., concurring)	14
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	7
<i>S. Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627, Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	15
<i>United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. EPA</i> , 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>W. States Petroleum Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 87 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)	7
7 U.S.C. § 136(gg)	11
7 U.S.C. § 136a	7, 9
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....	10
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c).....	7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 136a-1	9
7 U.S.C. § 136c	7
7 U.S.C. § 136d.....	7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)	8, 9
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	8

7 U.S.C. § 136j.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1).....	7, 11, 12, 13
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)	8, 11, 13
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(K)	10
7 U.S.C. § 136k.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136n.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136q.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136q(a)(2).....	10
Act of Oct. 21, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973	8
FIFRA Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-532, 102 Stat. 2654	9

Other Authorities

EPA, Final Cancellation Order for Three Dicamba Products (June 8, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-06/documents/final_cancellation_order_for_three_dicamba_products.pdf	2
EPA, Spirotetramat – Final Cancellation Order (Apr. 5, 2010), https://archive.epa.gov/epa/sites/production/files/2015-10/documents/spirotetramat-final-cancel-order-04-05-10.pdf	15
EPA, Sulfoxaflor – Final Cancellation Order (Nov. 12, 2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-11/documents/final_cancellation_order-sulfoxaflor.pdf	14
Existing Stocks of Pesticide Products; Statement of Policy, 56 Fed. Reg. 29,362 (June 26, 1991)	8, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 100-939 (1988).....	9

Hearing of the Environment, Energy and Natural Resources
Subcommittee, Committee on Government Operations, 100th
Cong. 1st Sess. (July 9, 1987).....9
